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	PRESS RELEASE


Consumer discrimination
(Prague, October 3, 2016) Discrimination is one of the unacceptable and illegal forms of vendors’ behaviour that are continuously monitored by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority in the area of sale of products and provision of services. In the 2nd quarter of 2016, 257 inspections were carried out on the territory of the Czech Republic, including 5 cases when suspicion of consumer discrimination was detected (almost 2% of all inspections). These cases were detected mostly in alimentation facilities. In the monitored period, 6 fines amounting to CZK 107,000 imposed for consumer discrimination became effective. Among others, CTIA inspectors focused on compliance with other provisions of the Act No. 634/1992 on Consumer Protection. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 129 cases, i.e. in 50% of all inspected entities. Most frequently violations of principles of fair sale of products and provision of services as well as failures to inform about prices of sold product or services were detected most frequently. 
In the period from April 1 to June 30, 2016, CTIA officers carried out 257 inspections that were primarily focused on vendors and possible use of certain forms of consumer discrimination. Gipsy inspectors as well as officers skilled in languages were used within these inspections of possible discriminative conducts. 

Fulfilment of other obligations stemming to vendors from provisions of generally binding legal regulations in the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were included in the inspections. 

	Inspections of discrimination from April 1 to June 30, 2016

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	With findings
	In %

	
	
	Total
	Discrimination
	Total
	Discrimination

	Středočeský and Prague
	36
	19
	1
	52.8
	2.8

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	32
	19
	0
	59.4
	0.0

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	21
	7
	1
	33.3
	4.8

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	22
	2
	0
	9.0
	0.0

	Královéhradecký

and Pardubický
	11
	1
	0
	9.0
	0.0

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	26
	15
	2
	57.7
	7.7

	Moravskoslezský 

and Olomoucký
	109
	66
	1
	60.5
	0.9

	Total
	257
	129
	5
	50.2
	1.9


The above chart shows that discrimination was proven in 5 cases which represents 1.9% of 257 inspections. We speak about the following cases:
· In 2 cases, foreign languages speaking consumers were billed higher prices at alimentation facilities;
· In 2 cases, consumers were refused to be provided with services of an alimentation facility;
· In 1 case, an online order was refused.
In the consequence of the discriminative conducts, 6 fines amounting to CZK 107, 000 were imposed.
Violations of legal regulations were found in 129 cases, i.e. 50.2% of all inspections.

The results indicate that shortcomings especially concerning compliance with the Act on Consumer Protection remain especially in the following areas:

· In 36 cases, principles of fair sale of goods and provision of services were breached (section 3); 

· In 34 cases, vendors didn’t properly inform consumers about prices of sold products or provided services (section 12);

· In 11 cases, defects were discovered concerning the issue of bills of purchase of goods or provision of services on consumer’s request (section 16);
· In 7 cases, infringements related to compliance with formal requirements concerning the acceptance as well as settlement of claims, including the failure to follow the required period to settle the claim (section 19);
· In 7 cases, sellers didn’t inform about the circumstances that need to be announced to consumers in invitations to organized events (section 20a) 

· In 6 cases, sold products weren’t visibly and clearly labelled with required information (section 10);
· Other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection or other legal regulations were breached within other inspections.
Based on the detected violations of generally binding legal regulations, 159 fines amounting to CZK 780,000 were lawfully imposed, including fines for discrimination.
Inspection results proved that in the 2nd quarter of 2016 the ratio of findings in the area of consumer discrimination increased when compared with the 1st quarter of 2016 (1.45%). Consultations with the representatives of the Ombudsman’s office and participation in seminars organized by his office have been beneficial. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will pay increased attention to consumer discrimination.
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